

Exhibit B
Financial Feasibility Study

**Fort Monmouth
Financial Feasibility Assessment**

The financial feasibility assessment determined the net financial impact on Monmouth Medical Center with the replacement of their main facility. The model used 2023 as the audited base year, 2024 as the current year, and 2025-2032 as forecasted years. The accompanying assumptions were integral to the financial analysis completed with regard to the replacement facility for Monmouth Medical Center:

Capital Costs: Consist of facility replacement:

Phase I Cancer Center Booked in 2026:

Building & Equipment: \$230.0 million

Other: \$22.1 million

Total: \$252.1 million

Phase II Full Hospital Replacement Booked in 2029:

Building: \$520.0 million

Equipment: \$179 million

Other: \$101 million

Total: \$800 million

Financing Costs:

Capitalized Interest: \$54.2 million

Other Financing Costs: \$4.5 million

Total: \$58.7 million

Total Project Costs:

Total: \$ 858.7 million

Source of Funds:

\$450.0 million – Tax exempt bonds on a 30-year term @ 5.0% Interest

\$150.0 million – Fundraising

\$258.7 million – Available Cash

Revenue Assumptions

Charge Increases: 3.0% / year increase

Incremental Volume and Cancer Center Projections: ~750 annual cases

Outpatient Volume: Incremental OP volume projected at a 1.7% CAGR

Revenue Assumptions (Continued):

Fee Schedule Increase (Reimbursement):

Medicare: IP 1.0% / year increase and OP 1.0% / year increase

Medicaid: IP 0.0% / year increase and OP 0.0% / year increase

Commercial: IP 3.0% / year increase and OP 3.0% / year increase

Other: IP 2.0% / year increase and OP 2.0% / year increase

Expense Assumptions:

Salary and Benefit Increase: 4.0% / year increase

Other (non-capital) expenses: 3.5% / year increase

Bad Debt Expense: 1.2% / year of gross charges

Category	2 Most Recent Actual Years Ended		Current Year	Projected Years Ending								
	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	2031	2032	
Medicare		29.23%	29.23%	29.43%	29.63%	29.83%	30.03%	30.23%	30.23%	30.23%	30.23%	
Medicaid		23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	23.24%	
Blue Cross		6.76%	6.76%	6.66%	6.56%	6.46%	6.36%	6.26%	6.26%	6.26%	6.26%	
Commercial Insurance		6.35%	6.35%	6.25%	6.15%	6.05%	5.95%	5.85%	5.85%	5.85%	5.85%	
Self-Pay		6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	6.83%	
Indigent		3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	3.01%	
Other		7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	7.59%	
Total Patient Service Revenue	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	

Monmouth Medical Center
Statement of Operations
2022-2032

Dollar in Thousands

The Accompanying Assumptions are Integrated to this Analysis

	Historical Year 2022	Historical Year 2023	Forecast Year 2024	Forecast Year 2025	Forecast Year 2026	Forecast Year 2027	Forecast Year 2028	Forecast Year 2029	Forecast Year 2030	Forecast Year 2031	Forecast Year 2032
Operating Revenues											
Net Patient Service Revenue	440,538	532,595	505,460	500,732	531,035	536,780	543,530	549,783	741,412	770,283	831,254
Total Net Operating Revenues	468,232	554,664	508,610	518,556	549,543	555,873	563,295	720,039	752,275	791,778	872,388
Operating Expenses											
Salaries & Wages											
Employee Benefits	190,195	194,075	167,819	172,703	181,552	184,999	190,549	201,545	210,564	219,920	229,625
Professional Fees	26,564	26,264	28,743	29,579	31,112	31,985	32,636	33,615	34,624	35,662	36,732
Interest Expense	39,938	28,961	46,431	47,783	50,259	51,185	52,720	55,142	57,844	60,238	62,925
Depreciation and Amortization	8,546	8,359	8,648	12,682	19,966	25,474	29,857	29,035	28,170	27,563	26,917
Supplies & Other Operating Expenses	22,444	17,605	17,293	17,927	25,235	24,983	24,733	42,486	42,241	41,948	41,798
Total Net Operating Expenses	209,449	275,182	243,295	249,716	271,837	275,121	289,025	306,472	323,415	333,776	344,925
Total Net Operating Expenses	497,137	900,446	512,230	530,390	579,921	593,447	619,521	668,295	696,648	719,153	742,455
Operating Income (Loss)											
Nonoperating revenues (expenses)	128,909	94,218	96,380	88,166	69,622	62,435	63,775	51,744	65,627	72,620	79,922
Change in net position	124,638	134,807	105,227	82,635	93,836	77,628	113,698	57,859	75,046	147,467	89,083
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	354,280	329,587	463,934	569,220	651,856	745,691	823,319	937,017	1,004,875	1,079,921	1,277,388
NET ASSETS, End of year	329,587	463,934	569,220	651,856	745,691	823,319	937,017	1,004,875	1,079,921	1,277,388	

Interest and Depreciation

	Historical Year 2022	Historical Year 2023	Forecast Year 2024	Forecast Year 2025	Forecast Year 2026	Forecast Year 2027	Forecast Year 2028	Forecast Year 2029	Forecast Year 2030	Forecast Year 2031	Forecast Year 2032
Interest											
a. Current Interest	8,546	8,359	8,648	8,932	8,773	8,203	7,950	7,402	5,919	6,714	6,489
b. Project Interest				3,750	11,194	17,271	21,997	21,633	21,251	20,850	20,428
c. Total Interest	8,546	8,359	8,648	12,682	19,966	25,474	29,857	29,035	28,170	27,563	26,917
Depreciation											
a. Current Depreciation	22,444	17,605	17,293	17,927	17,569	17,316	17,066	16,819	16,574	16,332	16,082
b. Project Depreciation					7,667	7,667	7,667	25,667	25,667	25,667	25,667
c. Total Depreciation	22,444	17,605	17,293	17,927	25,235	24,983	24,733	42,486	42,241	41,998	41,758

Monmouth Medical Center

Balance Sheet

2022-2032

Dollar, in thousands

The Accompanying Assumptions are Integral to this Analysis

	Historical Year 2022	Forecast Year 2023	Forecast Year 2024	Forecast Year 2025	Forecast Year 2026	Forecast Year 2027	Forecast Year 2028	Forecast Year 2029	Forecast Year 2030	Forecast Year 2031	Forecast Year 2032
ASSETS											
Current assets											
Cash and Cash Equivalents	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	10
Prepayments	562,752	515,873	526,068	537,831	547,585	558,336	569,084	579,835	590,586	601,337	612,088
Patients accounts receivable, net	49,028	53,894	58,760	63,626	68,492	73,358	78,224	83,090	87,956	92,822	97,688
Assets Limited to Use	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Prepaid Expenses & Other Current Assets	66,347	67,125	68,903	70,681	72,459	74,237	76,015	77,793	79,571	81,349	83,127
Total Current Assets	677,637	636,933	653,731	670,528	687,325	704,122	720,919	737,716	754,513	771,310	788,107
Noncurrent assets											
Assets Limited to Use											
Other Assets	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554	90,554
Property, Plant and Equipment:											
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	528,013	691,436	854,859	1,018,282	1,181,705	1,345,128	1,508,551	1,671,974	1,835,397	1,998,820	2,162,243
Capital assets, net	372,541	304,118	239,695	175,272	110,849	46,426	(18,001)	(81,420)	(146,843)	(212,266)	(277,689)
Total Noncurrent Assets	290,541	304,118	239,695	175,272	110,849	46,426	(18,001)	(81,420)	(146,843)	(212,266)	(277,689)
Total assets	968,178	941,051	893,426	845,800	798,174	750,548	702,918	656,296	607,670	559,044	510,418
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION											
Current liabilities											
Current Maturities of Long Term Debt & Leases	2,006	3,160	18,691	14,477	19,275	19,352	19,352	13,238	13,819	13,972	14,800
Accounts Payable	20,778	21,311	21,921	22,454	23,016	23,578	24,140	24,702	25,264	25,826	26,388
Other Accrued Liabilities	238,330	238,789	239,841	240,893	241,945	242,997	244,049	245,101	246,153	247,205	248,257
Total Current Liabilities	261,114	263,260	280,452	288,824	292,236	293,074	293,541	289,099	295,242	299,007	309,445
Noncurrent liabilities											
Amounts Due to Third Parties	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943	2,943
UTD & Leases, net of Current Portion	240,058	238,052	339,892	441,201	542,510	643,819	745,128	846,437	947,746	1,049,055	1,150,364
Other Non-Current Liabilities	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154	3,154
Total Non-Current Liabilities	246,155	244,149	345,989	447,398	548,607	649,916	751,225	852,534	953,843	1,055,152	1,156,461
Total Liabilities	507,269	507,409	626,441	736,222	840,843	942,990	1,044,766	1,141,633	1,249,085	1,354,159	1,465,906
Net Position											
Total net position (deficit)	460,909	433,642	266,985	109,578	(42,669)	(192,442)	(341,848)	(485,337)	(641,415)	(795,115)	(955,488)
Total liabilities and net position	968,178	941,051	893,426	845,800	798,174	750,548	702,918	656,296	607,670	559,044	510,418

Monmouth Medical Center
Statement of Cash Flows

2022-2032

Dollar, in Thousands

The Accompanying Assumptions are Integral to this Analysis

	Historical Year	2022	2023	Forecast Year 2024	Forecast Year 2025	Forecast Year 2026	Forecast Year 2027	Forecast Year 2028	Forecast Year 2029	Forecast Year 2030	Forecast Year 2031	Forecast Year 2032
Cash flows from operating activities												
Gain (loss) from operations				96,380	88,166	69,622	62,426	63,775	51,744	65,627	72,620	79,922
Adjustments to reconcile net operating activities to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:												
Depreciation and amortization				17,293	17,927	25,235	24,983	24,733	42,486	42,241	41,938	41,758
Other Operating Activities				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Gifts, Grants, Donations				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Transfer from Foundation				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Strategic Investment				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net Assets Released for Operating Purposes				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
(Increase) decrease in:												
Patient accounts receivable, net				14,867	11,436	12,787	(532)	(2,472)	(3,328)	(3,832)	(2,658)	(2,758)
Assets Limited to Use - New Facility				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets				(779)	(1,458)	(2,892)	(551)	(2,563)	(3,451)	(3,974)	(2,757)	(2,862)
Increase (decrease) in:												
Accounts Payable & Other Liabilities				991	1,662	3,896	874	2,716	3,914	3,271	2,912	3,008
Net cash provided by operating activities				109,019	104,892	93,076	87,200	86,190	91,365	103,833	112,105	119,059
CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES												
Principal paid on long-term debt/capital lease				(2,006)	(3,160)	(18,691)	(14,477)	(19,275)	(19,352)	(13,238)	(13,819)	(13,972)
Proceeds from Capital lease/debt				0	75,000	150,000	125,000	100,000	0	0	0	0
Purchases of PP&E				(163,353)	(175,537)	(232,622)	(207,820)	(205,203)	(94,000)	(3,000)	(3,000)	(3,000)
Fundraising				10,000	10,000	20,000	20,000	50,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000
Proceeds from Sale of Land				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net cash provided (used) by Cap/Fin activities				(155,353)	(94,698)	(81,312)	(77,347)	(75,478)	(93,352)	(6,238)	59,181	(6,972)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES												
(Increase) Decrease in Investments				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Interest and dividend on investments				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities				0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH				(46,334)	10,195	11,763	9,853	10,711	(1,988)	97,595	170,286	112,087
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR				562,262	515,883	526,078	537,942	547,655	558,436	556,419	554,014	624,301
CASH, END OF YEAR				562,262	515,883	526,078	547,942	547,655	556,436	554,014	624,301	636,388